
 

Please contact Lynn Cairns on 0151 471 7529 or e-mail 
lynn.cairns@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 20 November 2008 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

2. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE (BSF) 
STRATEGY FOR CHANGE (PART 2) AND BSF 
FUNDING - KEY DECISION   

 

1 - 35 

 
 
 

Executive Board – Special Meeting 
 
Thursday, 13 November 2008 2.00 p.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT TO: Executive Board 
  
DATE: 13 November 2008 
  
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Children and Young People 
 
SUBJECT BSF Strategy for Change (Part 2) and BSF Funding 
  
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
  
1.1 To provide a summary of the BSF Strategy for Change (Part 2) and seek  

approval for its submission to Partnership for Schools (PfS) by 19th 
November 2008.  In addition, this report outlines the role and benefits of a 
Local Education Partnership (LEP) and requests the Board’s approval to 
utilise this procurement route. A summary of the potential sites for capital 
receipts is also outlined and approval in principle is sought to maximise 
this income to deliver the BSF Programme. 

  
1.2 A copy of the Strategy is attached at Appendix A to the report. Due to their 

size, the appendices to the Strategy have not been circulated. However, 
copies are available from the BSF Project Director and the information will 
also be available at the meeting. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That 
  
2.1 (a)  The Strategy for Change Part 2, attached at Appendix A to the 

report, be approved and the Strategic Director for Children and 
Young People be authorised in consultation with the Executive 
Board Member for Children and Young People to make any 
necessary minor amendments following this meeting prior to 
its submission; 

 
 (b) The LEP model be confirmed as the BSF procurement route 

and that a further report be requested on its potential scope;  
 

 
 

(c) Approval be confirmed to maximise capital receipts and seek 
permission to utilise 100% of capital receipts on vacant 
secondary premises to fund the BSF Capital Programme. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Background 

 
3.1 Halton’s BSF Strategy for Change was submitted in July 2008.  Following 

assessment by Partnership for Schools (PfS) and the Department for 
Children Schools and Families (DCSF) the Strategy was approved in 
August and confirmation was given that the authority could then work with 
its stakeholders to develop its Strategy for Change Part 2 for submission 
to PfS by 19th November 2008. 

Agenda Item 2aPage 1



 
3.2 The Strategy for Change Part 1 outlined the vision for Building Schools for 

the Future in Halton.  Strategy for Change Part 2 (SfC2) is a more detailed 
document that describes how the authority with its key stakeholders 
intends to achieve its vision.  The SfC2 must be pulled together using the 
PfS Guidance, PfS Checklist and the feedback provided by the DCSF 
following the submission of the SfC 2. 
 

3.3 The Strategy has been developed by working in partnership with 
headteachers of secondary and special schools, external consultants and 
other key stakeholders and through the BSF Workstreams such as ICT 
and Technical.  In addition, each secondary and secondary special school 
within Halton has now developed their own School Strategy for Change 
for inclusion in the SfC2.    
 

3.4 
 

Within the SfC 2 the authority must specify how the authority intends to 
procure the BSF Programme. It must also explain the prioritisation for  
investment and how the Programme will be phased.  The options for each 
school site have to be detailed along with a scoring matrix to allow identify 
the “control option” i.e. most appropriate and affordable option for each 
school.  The Strategy must also address how ICT will be managed in the 
future and the costs and implications this will have on both schools and 
the authority.  A statement also has to be made within the Strategy as to 
how the Council will fund the BSF Programme. 
 

4.0 LOCAL EDUCATION PARTNERSHIP 
 

4.1 
 

The LEP is a public private partnership between the Local Authority, 
Building Schools for the Future Investments LLP (BSFI)( a limited liability 
partnership whose members are the Department for Children, Schools 
and Families and Partnerships UK and is the central investor in the BSF 
programme) and a private sector partner selected in open competition 
under the European procurement rules.   
 

4.2 It is a joint venture company whose primary purpose is to ensure that the 
BSF investment is efficiently and effectively used to deliver a transformed 
secondary estate.   However, a LEP can procure wider local services 
beyond the secondary school estate and it is a matter for each local 
authority to determine the exact scope of services it includes within the 
LEP and whether it wishes to procure a LEP jointly with another authority.   
 

4.3 
 
 

The benefits of this route for Halton are that it prevents the need for 
repetitive tendering; acts as the interface between all the suppliers, allows 
the standardised processes developed by PfS to be utilised, provides the 
opportunity for other services to be delivered through the LEP such as 
PCP and transfers the risk of procurement from the Council to the LEP 
company.  The LEP enables the authority to deliver its Programme 
through a mix of procurement routes: PFI (Private Finance Initiative) and 
conventionally funded projects. 
 

4.3 The LEP is the BSF default procurement model and as part of Halton’s 

Page 2



 
 

BSF Readiness to Deliver submission in October 2006 a commitment was 
made to procure BSF through this route.   For SfC2 the authority must 
simply confirm its intention to procure its BSF Programme through a LEP.  
A further more detailed report can then be considered by the Board on the 
scope of the LEP in early Spring 2009.  
  

5.0 CAPITAL RECEIPTS 
 
5.1 

 
In all BSF Programmes the estimated costs of the capital work to 
transform the secondary estate is in excess to the funding the Local 
Authority receives through the BSF Funding Allocation Model.  On the 
basis of the outline costing completed by the external technical 
consultants, Currie and Brown and a detailed appraisal of the funding 
model by the external financial consultants Grant Thornton this is the 
position in Halton. However, in addition to the funding Halton receives 
through the formula and as a result of the re-organisation of secondary 
provision there are four sites within the borough which will be partially or 
fully vacated once the Programme is complete and therefore can generate 
capital receipts. 
 

5.2 
 
 

The four potential sites are Chesnut Lodge School, Ashley School, part of 
Fairfield High School and part of the sites housing the four Grange 
Schools.  However, prior to the release of any land for capital receipts the 
authority must consider the impact on the Unitary Development Plan and 
the Sports England requirements particularly where a Section 77 Request 
will be needed to release School Playing Fields.  
 

5.3 
 
 
 

There are therefore two possible scenarios: 
 

(1) development on the footprint of the school buildings; and 
 
(2) development on the school buildings and part or all of the 

surrounding school site. 
 
Selection of the appropriate scenario will have financial consequences. 
 

5.4 
 
 

Under normal BSF rules any capital receipts raised in relation to the 
secondary estate are split.  The first £300,000 belongs to the Council, 
however, any additional receipts are split on a 50/50 basis with PfS.  Our 
external advisers have indicated that in some circumstances this split has 
been negotiated in favour of the local authority receiving up to 100% of the 
value of the capital receipts, providing the authority guarantees that all this 
funding will be used to deliver the BSF transformed secondary estate. 
 

5.5 
 

Another key issue for consideration is the downturn in the current market 
conditions and the impact this will have on land valuations. The 
methodology for valuing any land will therefore have to be agreed and will 
have to be realistic based on the likely future conditions.  Agreement will 
also need to be reached about the timing of the disposal of each site.  The 
detailed valuation and methodology of each site with the potential for 
capital receipts does not need to be agreed for SfC2 but for Outline 

Page 3



Business Case in April 2009.  For SfC2 an agreement in principle to 
realise the capital receipts on each site is needed along with permission to 
try and make a case to secure 100% of the value of any capital receipt.  It 
is therefore proposed a further report is submitted in early Spring 2009. 
 

6.0 FINANCIALIMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 
 
 
 

The BSF Programme will provide capital funding in excess of £100 million.  
In order to secure this capital funding the authority must produce a 
Strategy for Change Part 2 and then develop an outline business case. 
[...]
oducing the document drafts have been submitted to 
PfS for comments and advice.  Meetings have also been held with the 
assigned PfS Advisor to ensure the Strategy is approved once finalised. 
 
The ability to transform the secondary estate in Halton will be limited if 
100% of the capital receipts cannot be secured. 
 

10.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 
 

10.1 The Strategy for Change is aimed at increasing diversity, access and 
choice, address under performance and provide more integrated local 
services for children, young people and  their families. 
 

11.0 REASON FOR THE DECISION 
 

11.1 A Strategy for Change Part 2 must be completed by all authorities in the 
BSF Programme. 
 

12.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 

12.1 N/A 
 

13.0 IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
 

13.1 The Strategy for Change must be submitted to PfS by 19th November 
2008. 
 

14.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
Documents Place of Inspection Contact 
Strategy for Change Part 1 
&  (Guidance PfS) 

3rd Floor Chester 
Building – Grosvenor 
House, Runcorn and 
website 
www.halton.gov.uk/bsf 
 

Ann McIntyre – Operational 
Director – Business Support 
and Commissioning 

Halton BSF Strategy for 
Change Part 1 
 

3rd Floor Chester 
Building – Grosvenor 
House, Runcorn and 
website 
www.halton.gov.uk/bsf 
 

Ann McIntyre – Operational 
Director – Business Support 
and Commissioning 

Page 5



DCSF Letter (7th August 
2008) Strategy for Change 
Part 1 
 
 

3rd Floor Chester 
Building – Grosvenor 
House, 

Ann McIntyre – Operational 
Director – Business Support 
and Commissioning 

 

Page 6



Halton Borough Council – Building Schools for the Future Strategy for Change Part 2

 Page 1 of 29 

Building Schools for the Future 

Strategy for Change Part 2 

For any queries please contact: 

Daniel Hennessy 

Programme Director 

Page 7



Halton Borough Council – Building Schools for the Future Strategy for Change Part 2

 Page 2 of 29 

CONTE
[...]
 for the Future Strategy for Change Part 2

 Page 3 of 29 

INTRODUCTION

Halton is a place on the move.  Our 'can do, does do' approach is delivering real benefits and new opportunities for 
people who live and work here.  Our population is starting to grow after years of decline, crime is falling, our children 
are leaving school with better qualifications, employment prospects are broadening and ambitious regeneration projects 
are changing the physical environment.   

We know from our sophisticated intelligence that there are areas of Halton where poor health outcomes, low 
employment levels, low skills, and environmental issues combine to create inequalities across the Borough that will 
require concerted and long term effort.  To improve the quality of life in the Borough and reduce the gap between the 
worst off and the rest we must recognise and deal with the interplay between all of these factors.  We are proud of what 
we have achieved so far but also recognise that there are some really difficult issues we need to tackle.

We see the Building Schools for the Future (BSF) as a key tool to accelerate this progress by providing the opportunity 
for Halton to develop 21st century facilities and enable world-class standards and services for children and their 
families to be delivered.  This specifically supports those families in the most deprived areas facing the most 
challenging circumstances.  Halton Borough Council has been tasked with the lead responsibility to develop the 
strategy with partners and to act as a commissioner of local services that both reflects the needs and develops the 
aspirations of the local community and contribute to the national and local priorities for Halton.  This is a challenging 
role and will require a comprehensive evaluation and re-alignment of our school estate to ensure that investment is 
targeted to areas where it will have the greatest impact.   

In recent years there has been significant progress in secondary sch
[...]
phy has meaning and relevance to their own lives, carbon foot print, recycling studies lends themselves 
perfectly.  It should help them make informed and independent decisions and take action both at a personal level and 
as a citizen in society. 

In Science young people should recognise the importance of sustainability in scientific and technological developments 
recognising the needs of current generations without compromising the ability of future generations to meet their needs.

The non statutory PSHE Economic wellbeing and financial capability framework encourage teachers to provide the 
opportunities for young people to learn about contemporary issues in work, for example sustainable living and ethical 
investment, both of which support the sustainability agenda in the classroom 

Page 24



Halton Borough Council – Building Schools for the Future Strategy for Change Part 2

 Page 19 of 29 

2 SECTION 2: ADDRESSING KEY ESTATE PRIORITIES AND PROJECT PLANNING 

2.1 OUR PROCUREMENT STRATEGY  

At its meeting on 13 November 2008 Halton’s Executive Board agreed that it would procure a Local Education 
Partnership (LEP), to deliver our BSF programme and to procure an integrated managed service to deliver ICT to 
schools.  This approach has been agreed as set out in the Strategic board paper contained in Appendix 11. 

We have also committed to use the PfS standard documentation in the procurement process, subject to minor 
variations to reflect project specific issues, including: 

 Template PfS Procurement documentation (ITN/ITCD) 

 template output specification for PFI, Design & Build and ICT; 

 the Strategic Partnering Agreement; 

 the LEP Shareholders’ Agreement 

 the Shareholders’ Agreement; 

 the PFI Contract; 

 the Design & Build contract; 

 the ICT Contract; and 

 Voluntary Aided School or other back-to-back agreements, where required. 

This commitment is set out in the Executive Board paper dated 13 November 2008 in Appendix 15. 

The local LSC
[...]
ts (£Xm) which will need to be funded by the Authority.]

The Authority anticipates that it may generate capital receipts from the sale of a number of schools sites as a result of 
the rationalisation process, in the region of [£Xm] subject to planning consent and market conditions.  We intend to use 
the capital receipts as part of the contribution towards any abnormals not funded through BSF, based on our 
understanding of the funding guidance. 

The technical costings included within the project may be subject to inflationary pressure as a result of competing 
capital schemes in the market place, notably construction projects associated with the Olympic Games in 2012.    

This existing gap between estimated funding and estimated costs means that great care will need to be taken to avoid 
‘scope creep’ in the later stages of the project.  Attention will need to be given to exploring options to reduce costs at all 
sites as the project proceeds to ensure that we continue to work on the basis of a range of affordable options, paying 
proper regard to educational priorities.  Efforts will also continue to explore the possibility of additional funding. 

ICT Capital Expenditure: The ICT capital costs are being developed through our work on the ICT vision and strategy.
We will contain these costs within the funding allocated for ICT (£[X]m).   

Halton Borough Council's Contribution to Revenue implications of PFI Projects: Currently, the high-level option analysis 
identifies [three or four] new build schools for which the appropriate funding route is likely to be PFI.   These are The 
Grange, Bankfield and Chestnut Lodge (which will co locate as a two school on one site location) and possibly Halton 
High.   Detailed financial modelling will be undertaken for the Outline Business Case that examines the overall value for 
money, provides an initial estimation of the unitary charge and assesses likely affordability of the scope of the scheme.
These models will be refin
[...]
 in the process of a series of school and stakeholder events to raise awareness of the programme 
requirements and the volume of activities and effort required from each stakeholder group to meet the demands of this 
procurement.   In the ICT work-stream, we have a series of planned workshops and events to offer opportunities 
engage with schools, learners and teaching professionals and will be seeking to hold a series of events where the 
wider community can be engaged into the process.   We are also publishing a monthly newsletter focussing solely on 
the ICT related element of the BSF programme which will be made available to each of the schools as well as hosted 
on the HBC website. 

Sport England are an active member of the PE, Sport and Culture Group to ensure that the BSF investment will provide 
the opportunity for the development of a holistic Authority approach to Culture and Sporting facilities.   Communication 
with the Dioceses is maintained through regular formal meetings hosted supplemented by  programme of meetings 
between the estate officers from both Children’s Services and the Dioceses.  Representatives of the Dioceses have 
also attended a number of key stakeholder events.  Maintaining an effective relationship with unions and professional 
associations has been prioritised by the Authority.   The Authority has worked closely with all the trade unions to 
develop and implement the BSF Workforce strategy please see Appendix 22 .   This group meet at least once a term to 
discuss progress and review programme developments that affect their members. Approval of proposals at Readiness 
to Deliver, Strategy for Change 1 and Strategy for Change 2 have been secured from these groups.   

Internally the Programme Sponsor, the Operational Director for Business Planning and Commissioning, is responsible 
for maintaining corporate communications around BSF.   The membership of the Strategic Board which includes the 
Chief Executive, all the strategic directors, Secondary Head Nominee, LSC Rep, PfS Programme Director, Governor 
Representative (Primary and Secondary), Health Authority, 4ps Advisor, representative from the PCT facilitates 
effective communication across the Authority as well as with key stakeholder groups.

2.8 MANAGING THE PROCESS 

BSF Strategic Board - Sets and champions overall strategic direction and vision 

Due to the importance of BSF to the Authority and its cross cutting nature the Senior Responsible Officer is the Chief 
Executive.  The Chief Executive leads the BSF Strategic Board.   The role of the Board is to provide the strategic steer 
for the Building Schools for the Future programme in Halton.   The Board includes representation from a wide range of 
stakeholders to ensure that the programme is firmly embedded in the regeneration and renewal of Borough.   The 
Strategic Board will report to Members as appropriate.

BSF Programme Board 

The role of the Programme Board is to ensure that the BSF programme is delivered effectively and efficiently.   The 
Programme Board ensures an internal focus to the work on BSF and provides an effective means for ensuring progress 
according to the timetable.

Delivery Team 

The Delivery Team is responsible for the day-to-day delivery of the Building Schools for the Future programme.   The 
Delivery Team reports to the Programme Board through the Programme Director or Programme Sponsor providing 
regular monthly reports on progress.   Lead officers of the Delivery Team will be responsible for the delivery of a 
specific workstream within the programme as a whole.   Leads will report back to the Programme Director on a regular 
basis on progress within their workstream.   This team will ensure that BSF is fully embedded in all aspects of the work 
of the Authority. 

Support Network 

Halton has considered the resource needed to deliver the BSF programme with Executive Board, Head teachers and 
Senior Managers within the Authority.   There is a commit
[...]
 refine its plans for a managed 
service and are working schools and other key stakeholders in a programme of workshops and interventions to support 
the development of innovation and best practice and to explore the “Art of possible” with schools.   All our external 
advisors are closely managed to ensure we achieve the right balance between external and in-house work. 

Page 34



Halton Borough Council – Building Schools for the Future Strategy for Change Part 2

 Page 29 of 29 

SfC2 Appendices

1. DCSF SfC1 Approval Clarifications 

2. Updated chart of schools from SfC Part 1  

3. Development of  Key Performance Indicators in tabular form 

4. Matrix showing link through from priorities to investment

5. Communication and Consultation Strategy and Work Plan/Schedule

6. School Strategies for Change  

7. 14-19 planning in Halton  

8. PE & Sports and Culture Data and maps 

9. Example of Preventative profiling 

10. Executive Summary of the Inclusion Strategy

11. Strategic Board Paper to set out the Procurement Strategy 

12. Assessment of the condition, sufficiency and suitability of the secondary school estate in the wave

13. Pupil Place Planning 

14. Estate options, including option appraisal methodology  

15. Evidence of Sign Off 

16. FAM  &  Finance and affordability  

17. Outline Project Plan Milestones to Commercial Close 

18. PID 

19. Risk Register 

20. Change Management Programme  

21. National Challenge Plan 

22. BSF Workforce strategy 

23. Proposed Trust Status 

24. Halton’s Strategy for Support and Intervention  

25. Consultant Deployment Plan  

26. Secondary Strategy newsletter 

27. Choice and diversity proposals 

28. ICT Onward Strategy to OBC 

29. Current position of ICT contracts 

30. ICT Vision for Children and Young People 

Page 35


	Agenda
	2a BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE (BSF) STRATEGY FOR CHANGE (PART 2) AND BSF FUNDING - KEY DECISION
	BSF Strategy for Change Part 2 - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 13 November 2008 in the Marketing 
Suite, Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Polhill (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), D. Cargill, Gerrard, Harris, 
McInerney, Nelson and Wharton  
 
Apologies for Absence: None 
 
Absence declared on Council business: Councillors McDermott, Swain and 
Wright 
 
Officers present: L. Cairns, G. Cook, M. Reaney, B. Dodd, D. Johnson, 
I. Leivesley, A. McIntyre and D. Tregea 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Hodgkinson 

 

 
 
 Action 

 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PORTFOLIO  
   
(NB The following Councillors declared personal interests in the 
following item of business for the reasons shown: 
 
Councillor Harris – Governor of The Bankfield School 
Councillor Nelson – Governor of The Grange Comprehensive School 
Councillor Wharton – son attends Fairfield High School) 

 

  
EXB70 BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE (BSF) 

STRATEGY FOR CHANGE (PART 2) AND BSF FUNDING - 
KEY DECISION 

 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Children and Young People providing a summary 
of the Building Schools for the Future (BSF) Strategy for 
Change (Part 2) (SfC2), seeking approval for its submission 
to Partnership for Schools (PfS) by 19th November 2008. 
The report also outlined the role and benefits of a Local 
Education Partnership (LEP) and requested approval to 
utilise this procurement route. A summary of the potential 
sites for capital receipts was outlined and approval in 
principle was sought to maximise this income to deliver the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



BSF programme. 
 

A copy of the strategy had been attached to the 
report at Appendix A and a slightly revised version was 
tabled at the meeting for Members’ information, together 
with a list of the changes that had been made. It was noted 
that the document described how the Authority intended to 
achieve its vision with its key stakeholders, and had been 
developed by working in partnership with Head Teachers of 
Secondary and Special Schools, external consultants and 
other key stakeholders, and through the BSF workstreams 
such as ICT and Technical. In addition, each Secondary and 
Secondary Special School within Halton had now developed 
its own School Strategy for Change for inclusion in the SfC2. 
 

In respect of the Local Education Partnership (LEP), it 
was advised that this was a public private partnership 
between the Local Authority, BSF Investments LLP (BSFI) 
and a private sector partner selected in open competition 
under the European Procurement Rules. It was a joint 
venture company whose primary purpose was to ensure that 
the BSF investment was efficiently and effectively used to 
deliver a transformed secondary estate. 
 

The benefits of this route for Halton were outlined for 
Members’ information within the report. It was noted that the 
LEP enabled the Authority to deliver its programme through 
a mix of procurement routes: Private Finance Initiative (PFI) 
and conventionally funded projects. This was the BSF 
default procurement model and the SfC2 confirmed the 
Authority’s intention to procure BSF in this way. 
 

Further information was also provided in respect of 
capital receipts that could be generated from the four sites 
within the Borough, which would be partially or fully vacated 
once the programme was complete. These sites were 
Chesnut Lodge School, Ashley School, part of Fairfield High 
School and part of the sites housing the four Grange 
Schools. However, prior to release of any land for capital 
receipts, the Authority had to consider the impact on the 
Unitary Development Plan and the Sports England 
requirements, particularly where a Section 77 request would 
be needed to release school playing fields. These rules 
restricted the availability of land for redevelopment. 
 
 It was confirmed that other opportunities arising as a 
result of BSF were also being considered such as the 
intention to have a significant positive impact on children 
and young people’s health, particularly levels of obesity in 
the Borough, through the facilities and services which would 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



be provided through secondary schools. Various issues in 
different localities were being examined in order that 
provision could be better targeted to meet local needs. 
 
Reason for the Decision 
 
 A Strategy for Changes Part 2 must be completed by 
all authorities in the BSF programme. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
 Not applicable. 
 
Implementation Date 
 
 The Strategy for Change must be submitted to PfS by 
19th November 2008. 
 

RESOLVED: That  
 
1) the Strategy for Change Part 2, attached as Appendix 

A to the report and revised as outlined at the meeting, 
be approved and the Strategic Director for Children 
and Young People be authorised, in consultation with 
the Executive Board Member for Children and Young 
People, to make any necessary minor amendments 
following this meeting prior to its submission; 

 
2) the LEP model be confirmed as the BSF procurement 

route and a further report be requested on its 
potential scope; 

 
3) approval be confirmed to seek permission to utilise 

100% of available capital receipts on vacant 
secondary premises to fund the BSF Capital 
Programme; and 

 
4) the Cross Party BSF Working Group be reconvened 

to develop the Strategy for Change Part 2 to inform 
the Outline Business Case. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director-
Children & Young 
People  

   
MINUTES ISSUED: 19th November 2008 
CALL IN: 26th November 2008  
Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 26th November 2008  

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 2.10 p.m. 


